

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 96,384

FRANKENMUTH MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY,

Plaintiff - Appellant

v.

**ERNIE LEE MAGAHA,
Clerk of the Court for Escambia County, Florida**

and

ESCAMBIA COUNTY, FLORIDA,

Defendants - Appellees

**ON CERTIFIED QUESTIONS FROM THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT
(Case Number 98-2962)**

**ANSWER BRIEF
OF
APPELLEE ERNIE LEE MAGAHA
Clerk of Court for Escambia County, Florida**

**PAULA G. DRUMMOND
Florida Bar No. 265837
PAULA G. DRUMMOND, P.A.
120 S. Alcaniz Street
Pensacola, Florida 32501
(850) 432-7555**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>Section</u>	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	1
TABLE OF CITATIONS	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	12
I. THE QUESTIONS CERTIFIED TO THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT INVOLVE ISSUES WHICH PERTAIN TO THE POWERS AND DUTIES OF FLORIDA COUNTIES TO ENTER INTO CONTRACTS AND LEASES; THE STANDARDS BY WHICH COUNTIES MUST “APPROVE” CONTRACTS; AND THE VALIDITY OF NON-SUBSTITUTION CLAUSES CONTAINED IN COUNTY CONTRACTS. THESE ISSUES SHOULD BE ADDRESSED EXCLUSIVELY BY ESCAMBIA COUNTY WHICH IS ALSO A PARTY TO THIS APPEAL INASMUCH AS THE CLERK OF	12

Page

THE COURT HAS NOT TAKEN A POSITION IN THE
FEDERAL APPEAL ON THESE ISSUES.

II. THE COURT SHOULD NOT ADDRESS THE
ISSUE RAISED BY FRANKENMUTH REGARDING
THE LIABILITY OF THE CLERK OF COURT UNDER
THE LEASE AS NO CERTIFIED QUESTION PERTAINS
TO THIS ISSUE; IF THE COURT DOES ADDRESS THE
ISSUE, IT SHOULD CONCLUDE THAT THE CLERK OF
COURT HAS NO OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY UNDER
THE LEASE ENTERED INTO BY THE FORMER
ESCAMBIA COUNTY COMPTROLLER.

13

CONCLUSION

26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

27

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Alachua County v. Powers</u> , 351 So.2d 32 (Fla. 1977)	18,21,22
<u>Amos v. Mathews</u> , 126 So. 308 (Fla. 1930)	17,18
<u>Cone v. King</u> , 196 So. 697 (Fla. 1940)	18
<u>State v. Walton County</u> , 112 So. 630 (Fla. 1927)	18
<u>Times Pub. Co. v. Ake</u> , 645 So.2d 1003 (2nd DCA Fla. 1994), rev. granted 651 So.2d 1194, approved 660 So.2d 255 (Fla. 1995)	21
<u>Weaver v. Heidtman</u> , 245 So.2d 295 (1st DCA Fla. 1971)	18
<u>Other References</u>	
Vol. 10A Eugene McQuillan, <u>The Law of Municipal Corporations</u> ,	25
§29.17 - Contract Made by Wrong Officer or Board	
<u>Statutes and other Laws</u>	
Article V §16, Florida Constitution	7,14,20
Article VII §12, Florida Constitution	10,12,13,26
Article VIII § 1, Florida Constitution	17,20
Florida Statutes Chapter 28 - Clerks of the Circuit Court	21
Florida Statutes §28.06	23

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

	<u>Page</u>
Florida Statutes §28.12	20
Florida Statutes Chapter 125	19,21
Florida Statutes §125.01	19
Florida Statutes §125.031	8,11,14,19,20
Florida Statutes §125.17	20
Florida Statutes §129.08	24
Florida Statutes §215.43	16
 <u>Rules of Court</u>	
Fla. R. App. P. 9.210(c)	5
